H \$65.00 48975

ETAS ID: TM718920

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Eagle Alternative Credit, LLC		04/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aurotech, LLC
Street Address:	8701 Georgia Ave., Suite 801
City:	Silver Spring
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20910
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4897559	AUROTECH	
Registration Number:	4897560	VISUALIZE ENGINEER REALIZE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann
Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46537-00023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Aurotech - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Aurotech - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0227

900685782

source=Aurotech - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0228

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 4, 2022, and made by FIRST EAGLE ALTERNATIVE CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (the "Agent") acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to AUROTECH, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") by Grantor in favor of the Agent, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7092/0111, a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, in certain Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to, and has agreed to, terminate and release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent, for itself and for the benefit of and on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, whether arising pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise, and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral. Each party releases the other party under any and all claims arising out of the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives, to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release and termination hereby given. The Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to release the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0229 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed as of the date first written above.

FIRST EAGLE ALTERNATIVE CREDIT, LLC

as the Agent

By: FE64D5906DAE44A

Name: Michelle Handy Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Registeredowner/ Grantor	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date
Aurotech, LLC	VISUALIZE ENGINEER	U.S.	4,897,560	02/09/2016
	REALIZE			
Aurotech, LLC	AUROTECH	U.S.	4,897,559	02/09/2016

RECORDED: 04/04/2022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0231